LB0051-07GB – 3. September 2008   2
MacComm OCX Control 1.07
User Manual
JVL Industri Elektronik A/S
 JVL Industri Elektronik A/S – User Manual – MacComm OCX Control
1
 JVL Industri Elektronik A/S – User Manual – MacComm OCX Control
Contents

45
 JVL Industri Elektronik A/S – User Manual – MacComm OCX Control
4.3 Motor type codes
This is a list of the type codes used with the SetMotorType and GetMotorType methods. At the time
of writing, the following type codes refer to actual or upcoming JVL products:
Type code Model Description
1 MAC50 Integrated servo
2 MAC95 Integrated servo
3 MAC140 Integrated servo
4 MAC141 Integrated servo, high-torque version of MAC140
12 MAC400 Integrated servo
13 MAC400B Integrated servo, with brake
14 MAC800 Integrated servo
15 MAC800B Integrated servo, with brake
64 SMC75 Stepper motor controller, programmable
65 MIS231 Integrated stepper motor, programmable
66 MIS232 Integrated stepper motor, programmable
67 MIS234 Integrated stepper motor, programmable
46
 JVL Industri Elektronik A/S – User Manual – MacComm OCX Control
4.4 Parameter conversion factors
The table columns have the following meanings:
Fixed  the conversion factor can not be configured
Number the register number in the motor
Name  the name of the register
Factor the default conversion factor
Res. unit the engineering unit of the converted number
PositionFactor, AccelerationFactor, and VelocityFactor each do not refer to a single register. They
are conversion factors that are common to registers that deal with position, acceleration, and
velocity. For further information, see the reference guide entries 3.3.16 SetFactors, 3.3.17
SetFactorsBig, and 3.3.18 SetFactorsMIS.
4.4.1 MAC50, MAC95, MAC140, MAC141
Fixed Number Name Factor Resulting unit
 N/A PositionFactor 1 Pulses
 N/A AccelerationFactor ~248.3 RPM/s
 N/A VelocityFactor ~0.4768 RPM
x 7 T_SOLL 100/1023 Percent
x 8 P_SIM 1/16 Encoder counts
x 16 I2T 1/22 Percent (assuming I2TLIM is 2200)
x 18 UIT 1/6 Percent (assuming UITLIM is 600)
x 41 T_HOME 100/1023 Percent
x 77-80 T1-4 100/1023 Percent
x 121 VF_OUT 100/1023 Percent
x 122 ANINP 10/1023 Volts
x 123 ANINP_OFFSET 10/1023 Volts
x 124 ELDEGN_OFFSET 360/2048 Electrical degrees
x 125 ELDEGP_OFFSET 360/2048 Electrical degrees
47
 JVL Industri Elektronik A/S – User Manual – MacComm OCX Control
4.4.2 MAC400 and MAC800 servomotor family
Fixed Number Name Factor Resulting unit
 N/A PositionFactor 1 Pulses
 N/A AccelerationFactor ~277.922 RPM/s
 N/A VelocityFactor ~0.360938 RPM
X 7 T_SOLL 100/1023 Percent
X 8 P_SIM 1/16 Encoder counts
X 21 U_24V ~74.47 Volts
X 29 DEGC 0.05/4096 Degrees centigrade
X 31 DEGCMAX 0.05/4096 Degrees centigrade
X 77-80 TQ0-3 100/1023 Percent
X 169 VF_OUT 100/1023 Percent
X 170 ANINP 10/2047 Volts
X 171 ANINP_OFFSET 10/2047 Volts
X 172 ELDEG_OFFSET 360/1143 Electrical degrees
X 176 MAN_ALPHA 360/1143 Electrical degrees
X 190 ELDEG_IST 360/1143 Electrical degrees
X 191 V_ELDEG 360/1143 Electrical degrees
X 198 U_BUS 325.3/400 Volts
X 199 U_BUS_OFFSET 325.3/400 Volts
4.4.3 SMC75, MIS231, MIS232, MIS234
Fixed Number Name Factor Resulting unit
 N/A PositionFactor 1 Pulses
 N/A AccelerationFactor 9.54 RPM/s
 N/A VelocityFactor 1 RPM
X 89-96 ANALOG1-8 5.0/1024 Volts
X 97 BUSVOL 111.4/1024 Volts